

11 EX CIVIL 229/24 UMESH SINGH Vs. VISHWA PRATAP SINGH

16.10.2025

Present: Sh. Yogendra Kumar Dwivedi, Ld. Counsel for DH along with DH.  
None for JD.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that, he has already complied the order dt. 13.08.2025.

Heard. Considering the facts and circumstances of the present case and the conduct of JD, it is clear that he has no intention to make payment and deliberately avoiding appearance.

In view thereof, let affidavit of service be filed within a week, upon which, warrant of arrest be issued against the JD on filing of PF and deposit of subsistence allowance. Let complete address of JD i.e. within the jurisdiction of this court be specified on PF.

DH is directed to appear before Ld. ACJ, South West, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi for appointment of *Bailiff* on **31.10.2025**.

Put up for report before this Court on **28.11.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 16.10.2025 (sr)